

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: NAVY CHAPLAINCY	)	1: 07-mc-269 (RMU)
------------------------	---	--------------------

**PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
FOLLOWING REMAND ADDRESSING DEFENDANTS’ DENOMINATIONAL  
PREFERENCE IN RETAINING CATHOLIC CHAPLAINS ON ACTIVE DUTY PAST  
THEIR STATUTORY SEPARATION AGES**

**INDEX**

INDEX..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 4

RECENT OR CURRENT EVENTS BEARING ON THIS MOTION..... 4

STANDARD FOR AN INJUNCTION..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS AND EVIDENCE SHOW DEFENDANTS HAVE BEEN OPERATING A SPECIAL PENSION PLAN SOLELY FOR CATHOLIC CLERGY, A CLEAR DENOMINATIONAL PREFERENCE . . . . . 6

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM DEFENDANTS’ 4109 PROGRAM VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE..... 11

A. Each of the 4109 Program’s Three Parts Demonstrates a Denominational Preference.. . . . 11

B. Strict Scrutiny of the 4109 Program Is Mandated. . . . . 13

C. Defendants’ Pension Qualification Program for Overage Catholic Chaplains Fails Strict Scrutiny. . . . . 17

1. The 4109 Program has no compelling purpose. . . . . . 17

2. The 4109 Program fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to achieve a compelling government purpose. . . . . . 20

D. The Challenged Practice Violates the *Lemon* Test . . . . . 22

1. The 4109 Program has no valid secular purpose. . . . . . 23

2.	<u>Defendants’ 4109 Program fails <i>Lemon</i>’s second prong by advancing the Catholic religion and inhibiting the religion of others.</u> . . . . .	24
3.	<u>Defendants’ 4109 Program unconstitutionally entangles the Navy and religion.</u> . . . . .	26
D.	The 4109 Program Fails the Reasonable Observer Test. . . . .	26
1.	<u>The reasonable observer examines the 4109 Program’s history and purpose.</u> . . . . .	27
2.	<u>The reasonable observer would conclude the 4109 Program is an illegal preference designed solely to advance Catholic interests.</u> . . . . .	28
III.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THE CHALLENGED PRACTICE VIOLATES DUE PROCESS . . . . .	31
IV.	PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM DEFENDANTS’ CONTINUATION OF CATHOLIC CHAPLAINS BEYOND STATUTORY SEPARATION AGES IS WITHOUT AUTHORITY. . . . .	32
A.	The Secretary of Defense Has Limited the Secretary of Navy’s Authority to Place Reservists in the Retired Reserve to Those Who Meet Specific Criteria. . . . .	32
B.	DOD’s Definition of the Retired Reserve Excludes the 4109s. . . . .	34
C.	Defendants Must Comply With DOD’s Instructions . . . . .	36
D.	The 4109s Have Been Illegally Classified and Illegally Continued on Active Duty . . . . .	37
E.	Title 10 Provides Limited Authority to Extend <i>Regular</i> Chaplains Eligible for Retirement Beyond Age 62 . . . . .	38
F.	Title 10 Provides No Authority to Extend <i>Reserve</i> Chaplains on Active Duty Beyond Age 67. . . . .	39
V.	PLAINTIFFS MEET THE OTHER INJUNCTION CRITERIA. . . . .	41
A.	Defendants’ Establishment Clause Violation Produces Irreparable Harm. . . . .	41
B.	Terminating Defendants’ Unconstitutional Practice Poses No Burden or Injury on Defendants. . . . .	41

C. Terminating Defendants’ Unconstitutional Practice Is in the Public Interest . . . 41

D. There Are No Third Party Rights That must Be Addressed . . . . . 44

VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MET THE CRITERIA FOR AN INJUNCTION. . . . . 45

CONCLUSION. . . . . 45

LIST OF EXHIBITS. . . . . 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES:**

*Adair v. England*, 183 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002). . . . . 14, 31

*Adair v. England*, 217 F.Supp.2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003). . . . . 14

*American Chemical Council v. Johnson*, 406 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . . 40

*Anderson v. Laird*, 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir.), *cert denied*, 409 U.S. 1076 (1972). . . . . 15, 16

*Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet*, 512 U.S. 687 (1994). . . . . 21, 25, 32

*Bond v. United States*, 47 Fed. Cl. 641 (2000). . . . . 36, 37

*Center for Auto Safety v. Dole*, 846 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir 1988). . . . . 36

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*, (“CFGC”), 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . . 1, 3, 5,

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meets, Inc., v. Weiss*, 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002), *cert denied*, 537 U.S. 1187 (2003). . . . . 25, 26

*Cooney v. Dalton*, 877 F. Supp. 508 (D.Hawai’i 1995). . . . . 43

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) . . . . . 22, 26

*County of Allegheny*, 492 U.S. 573 (1989). . . . . 14, 22, 23, 27

*Dilly v. Alexander*, 603 F.2d 919 (D.C. Cir 1979). . . . . 43

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347(1976). . . . . 2, 3

*Everson v. Board of Ed.*, 330 U.S.(1947). . . . . 42

*Engel v. Vitale*, 370 U.S. 421(1962). . . . . 16, 42

*Goldman v. Weinberger*, 475 U.S. 503 (1986). . . . . 14

*Katcoff v. Marsh*, 755 F.2d at 223 (2d Cir. 1985). . . . . 17, 18, 22

*Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa v. Michigan Gaming Control Board*, 276 F.3d 876(7th Cir.). . . . . 17

*Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*, 459 U.S. 116 (1982). . . . . 19, 24, 42

*Larsen v. U.S. Navy*, 486 F.Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007). . . . . 14

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982). . . . . 13, 21, 32

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577, 606 (1992). . . . . 30

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971). . . . . 11

*McCreary Co. v. ACLU of Kentucky*, 545 U.S. 844 (2003). . . . . 11, 27, 28

*McGowan v. Maryland*, 366 U.S. 420(1961). . . . . 16

*Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior*, 255 F.3d 342 (7<sup>th</sup> cir 2001), *cert denied*, 534 U.S. 1129 (2002). . . . . 36

*Perrin v. United States*, 444 U.S. 37 (1979). . . . . 39

*Poole v. Rourke*, 779 F.Supp. 1546(E.D.Cal.1991). . . . . 37

*Rigdon v. Perry*, 962 F.Supp 150, 165 (D.D.C. 1977). . . . . 43

*Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000). . . . . 27

*Torcaso v. Watkins*, 367 U.S. 488 (1961). . . . . 16

*United Christian Scientists v. First Church of Christ Scientist*, 829 F.2d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . . 15, 18

*Utah Licenced Bev. Ass’n v. Leavitt*, 256 F.3d 1061(10th Cir. 2001). . . . . 43

*Wallace v. Jaffree*, 472 U.S. 38 (1985). . . . . 30

*Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.*, 27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998). . . . . 43

**STATUTES:**

10 U.S.C. § 101(c)(7) . . . . . 41

10 U.S.C. § 1251. . . . . 9, 38, 40  
10 U.S.C. § 14509 . . . . . 1, 6, 39  
10 U.S.C. § 14703. . . . . 7, 40, 41

**MISC:**

Department of Defense Instruction 1200.15, Assignment to and ... Transfer to the Retired Reserve. . . . . 33  
Department of Defense Instruction 1215.06, Uniform Reserve, Training and Retirement Categories Administration. . . . . 33  
Department of Defense Instruction 1215.19, Uniform Reserve, Training and Retirement Categories Administration. . . . . 33-35, 37  
Department of Defense Directive 1352.1, Management and Mobilization of Regular and Reserve Retired Military Members. . . . . 33, 35  
Department of Defense Directive 1402.1, Employment of Retired Members of the Armed Forces. . . . . 33
